

Migration test compliance declaration

Noviglio, 07/11/2019

Kartell S.P.A Labware Division

DECLARES

That the following articles:

Product codes	Descriptions
730	SAMPLE VIALS, 1 ml
731	SAMPLE VIALS, 2,5 ml
737	SAMPLE VIALS, 5 ml
732	SAMPLE VIALS, 8 ml
733	SAMPLE VIALS, 7 ml
734	SAMPLE VIALS, 20 ml
735	SAMPLE VIALS, 35 ml
736	SAMPLE VIALS, 25 ml

Comply with:

Regulation (EC) n. 1907/2006 (REACH) Annex XVII, Point 50.5 (Aromatic Polycyclic Hydrocarbons)	COMPLIES
Regulation (EC) n. 1907/2006 (REACH), Annex XVII, Point 62 (Mercury Compounds)	COMPLIES
Regulation (EU) 10/2011, Chapter II, Article 12 – Overall Migration	COMPLIES
Ministerial Decree 21 st , March 1973 – Colorant Migration Test Food Contact Article	COMPLIES
Regulation (EC) n. 1907/2006 (REACH), Annex XVII, Point 63 (Lead)	COMPLIES
Regulation (EC) n. 1907/2006 (REACH) Annex XVII, Point 23.1 (Cadmium and its compounds)	COMPLIES
Regulation (EU) N. 10/2011, Annex II, Point 2 – Primary aromatic Amines Release	COMPLIES
Regulation (EU) n. 10/2011, Annex II Point 1 – Specific Migration of Certain Substances (Ba, Co, Cu, Fe, Li, Mn, Zn, Al, Ni)	COMPLIES
Regulation (EC) n. 1907/2006 (REACH), Annex XVII, Point 20 (Organostannic compounds)	COMPLIES
Certain Phthalates classified as hazardous	COMPLIES
Regulation (EC) n. 1907/2006 (REACH), Annex XVII, Points 51 and 52 (Phthalates).	COMPLIES

The results of migration found COMPLY with the following legislations:

- **Regulation EU 10/2011**
- **Italian ministerial Decree of 21/03/1973**

Overall Specific Migration	COMPLIES
----------------------------	----------

Overall & Colorant Migration to Aqueous and Acid foods simulant	COMPLIES
---	----------

Migration test compliance declaration

Overall & Colorant Migration to Milky and alcoholic foods simulant	COMPLIES
Overall & Colorant Migration to Fatty foods simulant	COMPLIES
Specific Migration of certain substances	COMPLIES
Specific Migration of Primary Aromatic Amines	COMPLIES

Results are referred to plastic articles intended to repeated contact for any long-term storage at room temperature or below, including heating up to 70°C for up to 2 hours, or heating up to 100°C for up 15 minutes with all kind of food.

According to specification of Annex V – compliance testing, chapter 3, point 3.1 standardized test Conditions of COMMISSION REGULATION (EU) 10/2011, for the evaluation of overall migration tests have been performed under standardized conditions OM2 (10 days at 40°C) and the corresponding (for use of alternative simulants)

Specifications on the use of the article.

Type or types of food with which it is intended to be put in contact: All kind of food.

Time and temperature of treatment and storage in contact with the food: repeated contact for any long-term storage at room temperature or below including heating up to 70°C for up to 2 hours or heating up to 100°C for up to 15 minutes.

According specification of Annex V – Compliance testing, chapter 3, point 3.4.2 Food simulant substitutes of COMMISSION REGULATION(EU) No 10/2011, test for overall migration in fatty foods have been performed using the appropriate alternative simulants (95% ethanol and isooctane) and considering the highest migration value found.

Quality Dep Labware Division